

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GAS PIPE, INC. ET AL.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Anton Metlitsky O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Times Square Tower 7 Times Square New York, NY 10036 (212) 728-5946	Jeffrey L. Fisher <i>Counsel of Record</i> O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 2765 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 (650) 473-2600 jlfisher@omm.com
John D. Cline LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE 50 California St., Suite 1500 San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 662-2260	Jason Zarrow O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 400 S. Hope Street Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 430-8367

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE PROPER SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL CONSPIRACY STATUTE'S DEFRAUD CLAUSE .....	14
A. The Fifth Circuit's Holding Is Incompatible With Section 371's Text, History, And Structure .....	14
B. An Open-Ended Construction of Section 371 Invites Arbitrary Enforcement.....	18
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Revisit Section 371 .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER APPLICATION OF <i>NEDER</i> 'S HARMLESS-ERROR TEST TO INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR .....	24
A. The Decision Below Perpetuates A Circuit Conflict.....	24
B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve This Important And Recurring Issue Of Criminal Law.....	29
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion (May 6, 2021) .....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Order Denying Motion to Strike (Sept. 12, 2018) .....	22a
Appendix C: District Court Order Denying Motion of Judgment of Acquittal (June 7, 2019) .....	31a
Appendix D: Court of Appeals denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (June 17, 2021) .....	40a
Appendix E: Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	42a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	20
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	15, 16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966) .....	19
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	16
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910). ....	2, 6, 14
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924) .....	6, 23
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020) .....	28
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	19
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	1, 15, 16, 20
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	2, 7, 15, 16
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	29
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	17
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	28
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	21
<i>State v. Alvarez-Lopez</i> , 98 P.3d 699 (N.M. 2004) .....	27
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 261 P.3d 853 (Idaho 2011) .....	27
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Barker Steel Co.,</i> 985 F.2d 1123 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i> 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. Coplan,</i> 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Flynn,</i> 969 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. Goldberg,</i> 105 F.3d 770 (1st Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Herman,</i> 997 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>United States v. Hirsch,</i> 100 U.S. 33 (1879) .....	5
<i>United States v. McFadden,</i> 823 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>United States v. Minarik,</i> 875 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	16, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Pizarro,</i> 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Prigmore</i> , 243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Rosenblatt</i> , 554 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1977).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 278 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Zhang</i> , 454 F. App'x 591 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	30
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	1, 20
<i>Wegner v. State</i> , 14 P.3d 25 (Nev. 2000) .....	27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	17, 20, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
14 Stat. 471 (1867) .....	4
17 Stat. 283 (1872) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1503(a).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 333 .....	11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 352 .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 802(32).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 7212 .....	22
62 Stat. 683 (1948) .....	7
66 Stat. 711 (1952) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>Conspiracy to Defraud the United States</i> , 68 Yale L.J. 405 (1959) ...	<i>passim</i>
Ben Rosenberg, <i>The Growth of Federal Criminal Common Law</i> , 29 Am. J. Crim. L. 193 (2002) .....	18
William M. Landes & Richard Posner, <i>Harmless Error</i> , 30 J. Leg. Studies 161 (2001).....	29
